Private Corrections Institute, Inc.
March 7, 2008

SENT VIA FAX ONLY

The Honorable Patrick Leahy, Chairman
Senate Committee on the Judiciary
United States Senate
224 Dirksen Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, DC 20510
RE: Responses to Written Answers Submitted by Gustavus A. Puryear IV
Dear Senator Leahy:
On March 5, Mr. Gustavus A. Puryear IV, judicial nominee for the U.S. District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee, submitted written answers to questions posed by your office and
by Senator Feinstein, Senator Kennedy and Senator Feingold.
On behalf of the Private Corrections Institute (PCI), I am submitting the attached responses to
Mr. Puryear's written answers. These responses are intended to provide additional information to
the Committee relative to Mr. Puryear's remarks; they contain observations and details that he
either failed to disclose or did not fully address.
It is not the intent of this correspondence to re-examine issues presented in previous letters sent
to the Committee by PCI, nor in PCI's Response to Mr. Puryear's Feb. 12 testimony; however,
references to those documents will be made where appropriate. To the extent that some of our
previously-expressed concerns regarding Mr. Puryear's nomination are not addressed here, our
prior letters and the other materials we have provided speak for themselves.
Since Mr. Puryear's written answers to the questions submitted by the Committee members are
somewhat duplicative, as some of the questions were duplicative, rather than address his answers
individually I shall do so by topic, inclusive of all his answers related to a particular topic.
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PCI does not mean to burden the Committee with insubstantial or trivial matters. We believe that
Mr. Puryear's nomination deserves closer scrutiny based upon his Feb. 12, 2008 testimony, his
written answers addressed herein, and his admitted lack of empirical federal court litigation and
trial experience – among other issues as detailed in our previous correspondence.
We request that these responses be shared with the Committee members to the same extent that
Mr. Puryear's answers are shared. Thank you for your continued time and consideration;

Sincerely,

Alex Friedmann
Vice President, PCI
cc:

Senator Arlen Specter, Ranking Member
Senator Dianne Feinstein
Senator Edward Kennedy
Senator Russell Feingold
Ken Kopczynski, PCI Director
Paul Wright, PLN Editor
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Responses of the Private Corrections Institute
to
Written Answers Submitted by Gustavus A. Puryear IV
March 7, 2008

Answers Related to Disclosure of Documents re Bay County Jail Incident
* Regarding an after-action report related to a violent hostage-taking incident at the CCAoperated Bay County, Florida jail in 2004, Mr. Puryear stated that the report, conducted by an
outside law firm, was delivered verbally and no written report was ever produced. While that
is entirely possible, it is an unusual way to deliver such a report. More importantly, in a letter
sent to PCI's executive director by CCA's outside law firm, dated October 19, 2007, in reply to
PCI's request for the company's Bay County hostage after-action report, CCA's counsel stated
in writing, "I have been advised that this report was prepared by outside counsel in anticipation
of litigation. Accordingly, it is exempt from those documents contemplated by [Florida public
records statutes]...." This appears to conflict with Mr. Puryear's answer that no written afteraction report was ever produced. The letter from CCA's outside law firm is attached to PCI's
Response to Mr. Puryear's February 12, 2008 testimony, at page four of Exhibit 7.
* In response to questions from Senator Feinstein, Mr. Puryear addressed whether the reports
related to the 2004 Bay County incident, prepared by public agencies, would have been protected
under attorney work product doctrine – as CCA, under Mr. Puryear's direction, had asserted for
the company's own after-action report. Mr. Puryear indicated that even public reports might not
be subject to release under Florida's public records statutes. The more proper answer is whether
such public reports actually were withheld from the public, as CCA's report was withheld. Bay
County's "Unusual Incident Review," dated December 22, 2004 and prepared by the County,
was obtained as a public document and is presently posted on PCI's website at the following link:
www.privateci.org/private_pics/bay_inci.pdf. The Florida Dept. of Law Enforcement (FDLE)
also conducted an investigation, and that agency's report is likewise a public document.
* Concerning Mr. Puryear's involvement in restructuring CCA's quality assurance division and
placing it under the company's legal department, that and related issues were addressed in my
letters dated February 26 and March 3, sent to Senator Leahy's and Senator Specter's Judiciary
Committee offices under a confidentiality notice.
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Answers Related to the Death of Estelle Richardson
* While there is definitely some disagreement between State Medical Examiner Dr. Bruce Levy
and the paid medical experts hired in connection with the civil litigation filed against CCA, Ms.
Richardson's cause of death – and the finding of homicide as her official cause of death – has not
changed. As stated by Dr. Levy in his letter dated February 21, "Her autopsy report and death
certificate ... have remained unchanged since her death in 2004." While Mr. Puryear and medical
experts (who did not participate in the autopsy and did not inspect Ms. Richardson's body) may
disagree, this does not alter the official findings. The Assistant D.A. who handled the prosecution
of the four CCA guards indicted in connection with Ms. Richardson's death, Mr. Rob McGuire,
termed her case an "unsolved murder" after the charges against the guards were dropped.
* Mr. Puryear noted that there was disagreement as to the timing of Estelle Richardson's fatal
injuries. He stated, "The experts consulted by the Richardson family and CCA agreed that the
head injury was at least three days old, and there were still substantial issues surrounding what
role, if any, that injury played in her death." In the amended complaint filed by Ms. Richardson's
family (attached as Exhibit 2 to PCI's Response to Mr. Puryear's Feb. 12, 2008 testimony), there
is specific reference to a fifth CCA guard who reportedly injured Ms. Richardson in a shower on
July 2, 2004 – three days before her death. This fifth guard, Shirley M. Foster, allegedly caused
a head injury to Ms. Richardson, which was witnessed or documented by four prisoners at the
time as detailed in the amended complaint. I have since spoken with two of those prisoners, who
are still incarcerated (Judy Townsend and Carolyn Rhodes). Both remember the incident and Ms.
Foster's involvement. Mr. Puryear did not mention Ms. Foster, the fifth guard who was accused
in connection with Ms. Richardson's injuries. Ms. Foster was not prosecuted.
* Coincidentally, Judy Townsend's brother, Gerald Townsend, was beaten to death on Jan. 14,
2008 at the CCA-operated Metro-Davidson County Detention Facility, the same jail where Ms.
Townsend was present when Estelle Richardson died in 2004. Gerald Townsend was murdered
despite the many steps that Mr. Puryear said he and CCA had taken following Ms. Richardson's
death, as described in his answer to a question posed by Senator Leahy.
* To the extent that Mr. Puryear cited findings by Dr. William McCormick, the paid medical
expert retained by CCA's defense counsel in the civil lawsuit filed by Ms. Richardson's family,
I have addressed issues related to Dr. McCormick's expert testimony in a previous letter to the
Committee dated February 28, which should be part of the record.
* Mr. Puryear cited a letter from David Randolph Smith, one of the attorneys who represented
Ms. Richardson's family in the lawsuit against CCA. I spoke with Mr. Smith and he related to
me the underlying reasons why he sent his letter to the Committee. I am not at liberty to disclose
those reasons as communicated to me during our private conversation; it is up to Mr. Smith to
inform the Committee as to the true motivation behind his letter.
* Mr. Puryear repeatedly stated that CCA had "fully cooperated" or "cooperated fully" with the
investigation into Ms. Richardson's death. In fact, I counted 16 separate times that he used those
phrases in his combined answers. Of course there was little other alternative. Any corrections
agency, whether local, state, federal or private, is expected to "fully cooperate" or "cooperate
fully" with law enforcement in the investigation of a prisoner's in-custody death.
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Answers Related to Lack of Trial and Litigation Experience
* Mr. Puryear noted that he had served as a law clerk to a federal court of appeals judge (Fifth
Circuit, the Honorable Rhesa H. Barksdale), which is certainly a prestigious position. However,
the appellate courts are not fact-finding courts; they review findings by the district court but do
not engage in extensive motion practice, nor jury selection or trials, nor do they hear or weigh
witness testimony or deal with the many daily tasks that make up the work performed in the U.S.
District Courts where Mr. Puryear would serve if appointed. Thus, his appellate court clerkship,
while certainly desirable for any attorney, does not lend significant expertise or knowledge in
terms of the skills and experience required in the District Courts.
* In reply to questions from Senator Feingold related to Mr. Puryear's litigation experience "for
both federal and state cases," Mr. Puryear did not reference all of his answers according to state
court or federal court. For example, he noted that he once personally presented an oral argument
to an appellate court. He does not specify whether that was state or federal; presumably, since
he is not admitted to practice in the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, it was in state court. Several
of his other answers likewise failed to indicate whether they were related to state or federal court
practice. This is an important distinction. The Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules of Evidence, the
Local Rules of Court and criminal statutes differ between the state and federal judicial systems.
There are many similarities, but each system has its own distinct procedures and rules.
* Mr. Puryear's admitted lack of experience in federal court litigation is particularly important in
that he seeks a position on the federal bench. Assuming your child was sick and required surgery,
and the hospital appointed a doctor who had performed just two surgeries, only one of which
was successful, would you want that surgeon to perform the operation? There may be hundreds
of more qualified doctors but the hospital has offered only one – who has very little experience
and an almost non-existent track record. Would you put your child under that surgeon's scalpel?
Every person who appears before a federal judge is someone's child. Federal judges make lifeand-death decisions on a regular basis, e.g. in capital punishment cases, and the appeals courts
often give deference to fact finding by the District Courts. A federal judgeship is no place for an
inexperienced lawyer to "learn the ropes" while ruling on important issues of Constitutional law,
especially a nominee like Mr. Puryear who has taken only two cases to trial and lost one.
* Mr. Puryear stated that he has served as the "chief legal officer of a major corporation" for
the past seven years, which gave him a wealth of knowledge. However, that is a non-practicing
management position. Mr. Puryear has primarily overseen contracted law firms that do the actual
legal work. He would not have that luxury should he be appointed to the federal bench; he would
have to hear and weigh evidence, handle jury trials, consider motions, coordinate trials, conduct
research and issue rulings – work that he has not personally done in any appreciable amount for
almost a decade, and then primarily in the state courts.
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Answers Related to Membership in Belle Meade Country Club
* Regarding Mr. Puryear's answers to questions about his membership in the almost exclusively
white Belle Meade Country Club, which does not afford voting privileges to the Club's female
members, Mr. Puryear stated, "I am not aware, nor have I been made aware, that any woman has
been proposed or has sought to be proposed as a 'Resident Member.'" This is a disingenuous
answer at best. New members at the Club must be proposed, seconded and recommended by
existing members. According to Article V of the Club's Bylaws, "Proposals for membership shall
be made in writing on forms and in the manner provided for such purpose. Proposals shall be
made and seconded by Resident members only not serving as directors and shall be accompanied
by letters of recommendation giving general remarks and personal qualifications concerning the
candidate, from the proposer, seconder and three members."
That the Resident Members of the Club, who are all male, have never successfully proposed a
female member for Resident Member status is suspect. Mr. Puryear observes that he cannot vote
because he is not a Resident Member; yet this does not explain why some male members can
vote while no current female members of the Club are allowed to vote, nor why all the voting
Resident Members of the Club happen to be male.
Comparatively it could be said that there is no de facto racial discrimination at the Club, as the
voting members, who are almost exclusively white, have simply not considered asking minority
members to join. This does not mean there is a dearth of interested prospective female or black
members – just that they have not, apparently, been asked to join by the almost entirely white,
all-male Resident Members. Similarly, in the South prior to the civil rights movement, it was not
unusual for minorities "not to be asked" to sit at certain lunch counters, drink from certain water
fountains, or take seats at the front of buses.
Many organizations have a formal non-discrimination statement whereby they state they do not
discriminate according to race, gender, national origin, religion, etc. I have carefully reviewed
the Belle Meade County Club's member handbook, Constitution and Bylaws, revised as of June
2007. I found no such non-discrimination statement in any of those documents.
* According to a recent article published in the Nashville Scene (March 5, 2008), the Belle
Meade Country Club has only one black member – and that member does not reside in the State
of Tennessee. This information might not be completely accurate; as Mr. Puryear notes in his
written answers, the Club does not "track its members based on race, nor does it respond to such
requests." Mr. Puryear stated that the Club "includes people of different genders, races, national
origins, religions, and sexual orientation." He did not, however, provide any context as to the
Club's number of minority members; indeed, just one such member would justify Mr. Puryear's
remark relative to the inclusion of "different" races, but still would not excuse the discriminatory
implications of having only one minority member, or a very small number of minority members,
in relation to the Club's overwhelming white-majority membership.
* Mr. Puryear advises that three other federal judges are members of the Belle Meade Country
Club. This has no bearing on his own membership, of course, nor on his own sound judgment in
maintaining membership in an almost exclusively white club that did not accept its first black
member until 1994, and which does not allow women members to vote. Whether or not other
judges may be Club members is immaterial to Mr. Puryear's own membership.
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Answers Related to Comments About Inmate Litigation
* In terms of handling inmate litigation, Mr. Puryear stated that during his tenure at CCA he
settled "meritorious inmate lawsuits for substantial monetary awards." He further quoted from
his comments in an October 2005 article published in GC South about the "human dimension" to
CCA's business, including the lives of the people housed in CCA's for-profit prisons. He did not
mention another part of that same article, which related to Mr. Puryear's "no settlements" policy.
The GC article stated, "Of course the company settles some suits, but Puryear's overarching 'no
settlements' goal stems from his belief that many inmates use litigation to fill their free time and
that letting them win only encourages more jailhouse lawyering." A copy of that article, which
is distinct from the Corporate Legal Times article in which Mr. Puryear is quoted as dismissing
inmate litigation as "something they can do in their spare time," is attached to this response.

Answers Related to Conflicts of Interest
* I would like to address one last point regarding Mr. Puryear's answers related to potential
conflicts of interest. PCI supplied a list of 260 cases dating from Jan. 1, 2000 to Feb. 12, 2008
that named CCA, CCA staff and CCA subsidiaries as parties. Mr. Puryear contended that some
of those cases might be habeas petitions "due to common codes used for civil rights cases and
habeas corpus petitions." He is correct that habeas petitions should not be included as they are
against the state even though they name a prison official, typically the warden. However, he is
not correct in regard to his reference to "common codes." Federal cases are classified according
to Nature of Suit (NOS) categories. Prisoner civil rights cases are classified as NOS 550 (civil
rights) or 555 (prison conditions). Habeas corpus petitions have a separate classification, NOS
530 (general habeas). None of the 260 cases cited by PCI were classified as NOS 530; the NOS
number for each case is included on the print-out. Any attorney knowledgeable about the federal
docket system – including the PACER electronic docket – would have been aware of the NOS
designations. Mr. Puryear, who lacks such knowledge and experience, was apparently unaware.
While it is possible for the District Court clerks to misclassify cases according to an incorrect
NOS, that would be unusual and an exception since the clerks are generally highly experienced
and competent in maintaining the federal court dockets.
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